
 
1 
 

 
 

Notice of a meeting of 
Cabinet 

 
Tuesday, 19 April 2016 

6.00 pm 
Pittville Room - Municipal Offices 

 
Membership 

Councillors: Steve Jordan, John Rawson, Rowena Hay, Peter Jeffries, 
Andrew McKinlay, Jon Walklett and Chris Coleman 

 

Agenda  
    

  SECTION 1 : PROCEDURAL MATTERS  
    

1.   APOLOGIES  
    

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
    

3.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
Minutes of the Special meeting held on 29 March 2016 

(Pages 
3 - 6) 

    
4.   PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 

These must be received no later than 12 noon on the fourth 
working day before the date of the meeting 

 

    
  SECTION 2 :THE COUNCIL   
  There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by the Council 

on this occasion 
 

    

  SECTION 3 : OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   
  There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee on this occasion 
 

 

    
  SECTION 4 : OTHER COMMITTEES   
  There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by other 

Committees on this occasion 
 

 

    
  SECTION 5 : REPORTS FROM CABINET MEMBERS 

AND/OR OFFICERS 
 

    

5.   COUNTER FRAUD AND ANTI-CORRUPTION POLICY 
Report of the Cabinet Member Corporate Services 

(Pages 
7 - 26) 



    

 
2 
 

    
6.   COUNTER FRAUD PROJECT UPDATE 

Report of the Cabinet Member Corporate Services 
(Pages 
27 - 34) 

    
  SECTION 6 : BRIEFING SESSION   
  • Leader and Cabinet Members  

    
7.   BRIEFING FROM CABINET MEMBERS  

    
  SECTION 7 : DECISIONS OF CABINET MEMBERS   
  Member decisions taken since the last Cabinet meeting  

    
  SECTION 8 : ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE LEADER 

DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND REQUIRES A 
DECISION 

 

    
 

Contact Officer:  Rosalind Reeves, Democratic Services Manager, 01242 774937 
Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk 



�
�
�
�

�
������

��������	
������������������������	���������	��	���
���������������������

�

��������
�

	
�����������������������
����������������

�
[...]
&��
!11�	3��'�
�

*'� �	
���� &�� ���	""������ �	� !11�	3�� � �� 1	������ ���� 	
�� ��� � ��
�������!�!$�"�����!�'�

�
�

��� (���������������(��������(����
.���������������
�����������'��������	��	��
��������	
+������	��!��1A�
��
���12�3���	��������	�
�	����������	!���*����B��������	,��.���
����'����������+���	��������������#�
		���	����������	�������������
����
��!�
���
�'�������������	��	��
�����������
�,��
�
.��������
��������������
�����������	��#�	����������������	�����B�������
9�'
	������&���
�����	�������
����������+�����������
���������#��	��������
8'��	�����1>�$'
���12�3,���

Page 4



�
�
�

�

�
��C���

��������	
������������������������	���������	��	��
���������������������

�

�
 ���������	�����	�������	������������
���#!����)#�#��������#�
��
�#
��������=8+�	����'���#
����	�����
	������'
���	���!��
��	��������������
�0��
��"
	<���,��.�����������7����#�	''	
����!��	
������	�����!��	��'#
����
����B����.�

���4�	���
�������
������
�'�
+,�����
�

	�� ��(��������(������������������������������������
.����	��	��#�������	����
��
�'	
�����	�������D��
�
������������
� �����!�������!�����$��	����	�	�� ������9�0���������(
�����
�
.	����	�������	����������0�����!�#
��������	��	��D��
�

��� =��222� �	� (�
��
�� ���� ��� E�+�		�� ����
���	� �	� ������
� ����
���������������
�6�������������12�3�

�
��� =��222� �	� ���������� B	
	�#��  	���� �	� ������
� ���� �����
6�� )��

F	�������������
�
�
�
�
�

��
� !��"!��

�

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 

   

 Page 1 of 4 Last updated 24 March 201611 April 2016 

 

 

 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Cabinet – 19 April 2016 

Counter Fraud and Anti-Corruption Policy 

 

 

Accountable member Cabinet Member Corporate Services, Councillor John Walklett 

Accountable officer Mark Sheldon,  Director of Corporate Resources and Projects 

Ward(s) affected All 

Key/Significant 
Decision 

No  

Executive summary This policy needs to be updated to reflect the changes to the counter fraud 
arrangements at the Council, since the 1st April 2015, with the development 
of a new counter fraud unit within Internal Audit.  
 
The draft Counter Fraud and Anti-Corruption Policy has been developed to 
conform to latest legislation and to reflect the changes brought about by the 
creation of the Single Fraud Investigation Services (operated by the 
Department for Work and Pensions) which subsumed the Council’s 
responsibilities for investigating Housing Benefit Fraud. 
 
The draft Policy has been developed in consultation with other 
Gloucestershire authorities and West Oxfordshire District Council to provide 
a platform for the operation of the counter fraud unit. 
 
The draft policy was considered by Cheltenham Borough Councils Audit 
Committee on the 13 January.  

 

Recommendations That Cabinet: 
 

1. Approve the Counter Fraud and Anti-Corruption Policy 
(appendix 2). 

2. Authorise Internal Audit, in consultation with the Section 151 
Officer, to update the Policy with any additional comments 
resulting from the on-going counter fraud project.  

 

 

Financial implications There are no direct financial implications as a result of this report.  
However, the adoption of this Counter Fraud and Anti-Corruption Policy 
will help support the prevention and detection of fraud and reduce potential 
financial loss to the council. 

Contact officer: Paul Jones, S151 Officer, Cheltenham BC 

Paul.Jones@cheltenham.gov.uk   

Agenda Item 5
Page 7



 

 

   

 Page 2 of 4 Last updated 24 March 201611 April 2016 

 

Legal implications As detailed within the Policy. 

Contact officer: Iona Moseley, Chartered Legal Executive, One Legal 
 

Iona.Moseley@tewkesbury.gov.uk 01684 272067 

HR implications 
(including learning and 
organisational 
development)  

As detailed within the Policy. 

All Council employees and casual workers will need to be made aware of 
the changes to the updated policy. 

It will be essential that the Counter Fraud Team and the HR Team work 
closely together on any issues relating to staff investigations as the 
Council’s Disciplinary Process will need to followed and the process 
managed carefully to ensure any criminal investigation is not compromised 
and that HR Policies are not breached.  

Contact officer: Julie McCarthy, HR Manager  (West) 

Julie.McCarthy@cheltenham.gov.uk  

Key risks If the Council does not have effective counter fraud and corruption controls 
it risks both assets and reputation. 

The Council is required to adopt a Counter Fraud and Anti-Corruption 
Policy to enable Officers to proactively tackle fraudulent activity against the 
Council or other public sector bodies. 

Corporate and 
community plan 
Implications 

In administering its responsibilities; this Council has a duty to prevent fraud 
and corruption, whether it is attempted by someone outside or within the 
Council such as another organisation, a resident, an employee or 
Councillor.  The Council is committed to an effective counter fraud and 
corruption culture, by promoting high ethical standards and encouraging 
the prevention and detection of fraudulent activities, thus supporting 
corporate and community plans. 

Environmental and 
climate change 
implications 

None directly arising from the report. 

Property/Asset 
Implications 

None directly arising from the report. 
 
Contact officer: David Roberts, Head of Property Services 
 
david.roberts@cheltenham.gov.uk  

 

1. Background 

1.1 This policy needs to be updated to reflect the development of a new counter fraud service within 
Internal Audit. 

 
2. Reasons for recommendations 

2.1 The draft Counter Fraud and Anti-Corruption Policy (appendix 2) has been developed to reflect 
latest legislation and to reflect the changes from the creation of the Single Fraud Investigation 
Services (operated by the Department for Work and Pensions) which subsumed the Council’s 
responsibilities for investigating Housing Benefit Fraud. 

Page 8



 

 

   

 Page 3 of 4 Last updated 24 March 201611 April 2016 

 

 
2.2 The draft Policy has been developed in consultation with all of the Gloucestershire authorities and 

West Oxfordshire District Council to provide a platform for the operation of the counter-fraud unit 
 
2.3 It should also be recognised that the service is a partnership, so co-ordinating policy across 

multiple organisations is critical to the success of the partnership. 
 
2.4 This policy highlights the key legislation and the roles and responsibilities of Members, Officers 

and other parties. 
 
3. Consultation 

3.1 The policy has been prepared and drafted by the Audit Cotswolds Counter Fraud Team, who are 
the lead for the Gloucestershire Counter Fraud project.  The policy has been initially compiled 
from a review of all policies across the region and current legislation. 
 

3.2  Following the initial drafting of the policy, the document was then circulated to Section 151 
Officers at all partner sites (Gloucestershire Districts and the County Council, plus West 
Oxfordshire District Council) for review. 
 

3.3 This draft was then presented to the Cheltenham Corporate Governance Group for initial 
comment. 

 
3.4. The Audit Committee considered the draft Policy on 13 January 2016 before being presented to 

Cabinet for approval.  The Audit Committee made no changes to the document and unanimously 
endorsed it.   

 
 

Report author Emma Cathcart, Audit Cotswolds  

Emma.Cathcart@cotswold.gov.uk   

01285 623356 

Appendices 1. Risk assessment 

2. Counter Fraud and Anti-Corruption Policy 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 9



 

 

   

 Page 4 of 4 Last updated 24 March 201611 April 2016 

 

 
Risk Assessment                  Appendix 1  
 

The risk Original risk score 
(impact x likelihood) 

Managing risk 

Risk 
ref. 

Risk description Risk 
Owner 

Date raised Impact 
1-5 

Likeli- 
hood 
1-6 

Score Control Action Deadline Responsible 
officer 

Transferred to 
risk register 

1 Without appropriate policy 
in plac
[...]
nal gain will not be tolerated and, if proven, disciplinary or legal action may 
be taken.  Reporting arrangements in relation to incidents of fraud or irregularity are 
detailed below. 
 

5.8. The Council will work both internally across different departments and with external 
organisations such as the Police, HM Revenue and Customs and other Councils to 
strengthen and continuously improve its arrangements to prevent fraud and 
corruption. 
 

5.9. The Council collects and stores data within multiple departments to enable data 
cleansing, data sharing and data matching.  This process can be utilised for the 
prevention and detection of fraud and the Council will pursue this where 
appropriate.  The Council applies fair processing practices and these are reflected 
within data collection documents, stationery and other data collection processes 
such as those required for the National Fraud Initiative 
 

6. RESPONSIBILITIES 
 

OFFICER / DEPARTMENT SPECIFIC RESPONSIBILITIES  

Head of Paid Service Ultimately accountable for the effectiveness 
of the Council’s arrangements for countering 
fraud and corruption.  

Section 151 Officer  To ensure the Council has adopted an 
appropriate Counter Fraud and Anti-
Corruption Policy.  That there is an effective 
internal control environment in place and 
resources to investigate allegations of fraud 
and corruption.  

Page 17



Cheltenham Borough Council    Appendix 2 

Counter Fraud and Anti-Corruption Policy  

Page 8 of 16  

 

Monitoring Officer  To advise Councillors and Officers on ethical 
issues, conduct and powers to ensure that 
the Council operates within the law and 
statutory Codes of Practice.  

Audit Committee  To receive formal assurance from Internal 
Audit at meetings and an annual opinion 
report in relation to the Council’s control 
measures and counter fraud activity. 

The Audit Committee also receives 
assurance from external audit on the 
Council’s Annual Accounts and Annual 
Governance Statement.  

Councillors  To comply with the Members Code of 
Conduct and related Council policies and 
procedures. 

To be aware of the possibility of fraud, 
corruption, bribery and theft and to report any 
genuine concerns to the Head of Internal 
Audit.  

External Audit  Has a duty to ensure that the Council has 
adequate arrangements in place for the 
prevention and detection of fraud, corruption, 
bribery and theft.  

Has powers to investigate fraud and the 
Council may invoke this service. 

Head of Internal Audit  Responsible for assisting the development 
and implementation of the Counter Fraud and 
Anti-Corruption Policy.  The Internal Audit 
Department have a duty to monitor the 
investigation of any reported issues of 
irregularity. 

To ensure that all suspected or reported 
irregularities are dealt with promptly and in 
accordance with this policy. 

That action is identified to improve controls 
and reduce means, opportunity and the risk 
of recurrence.  

Page 18



Cheltenham Borough Council    Appendix 2 

Counter Fraud and Anti-Corruption Policy  

Page 9 of 16  

 

Reporting to the appropriate Senior Officer(s) 
(Director or equivalent) with regard to the 
progress and results of investigations. 

Reporting annually to the Audit Committee on 
proven frauds. 

Counter Fraud Services  To proactively deter, prevent and detect 
fraud, corruption, bribery and theft within or 
against the Council. 

To investigate all suspicions of fraud, 
corruption, bribery or theft, within or against 
the Council, in accordance with the Criminal 
Procedures and Investigations Act 1996 
(CPIA).  

To consider reputational damage and the 
public interest test when investigating any 
instances of fraud, corruption, bribery or theft. 

To conduct interviews under caution when 
appropriate in accordance with the Police and 
Criminal Evidence Act 1984 (PACE). 

To undertake any surveillance operation or 
obtaining any communications data, adhering 
to the Regulation of Inves
[...]
nuine concerns in good faith, as confirmed in the Council’s Whistleblowing 
Policy. 
 

8.4. If the informant is a member of the public or external contractor, they can contact 
the Internal Audit Team at the Council to report the suspicion.  This can be done 
anonymously.  A hotline number for reporting suspicions may also be established 
and if so, can be found on the Council’s website.  The Council’s complaint 
procedure may also be utilised but may not be the most appropriate channel. 
 

8.5. The above process does not relate to reporting Housing Benefit Fraud allegations 
(which are now dealt with by the Department for Work and Pensions) or to Council 
Tax Reduction Scheme offences.  The informant should contact the Officer 
nominated to deal with this; details can be found on the Council’s website within the 
Revenues and Benefit Section information.    
 

8.6. The Officer who receives the allegation (whether from a Councillor or a Council 
employee) must refer the matter to the Head of Internal Audit and/or the Counter 
Fraud Officer within Internal Audit, to determine how the potential irregularity will be 
investigated and to whom the allegation should be discussed within the Council.  
This is to ensure correct investigative procedures are adhered to and that any 
potential fraud enquiry is not compromised.   
 

8.7. As appropriate, reports will be issued to Senior Officers (Director or equivalent), the 
Monitoring Officer, Head of Paid Service, Section 151 Officer, Cabinet Member etc. 
where the irregularity is material and/or could affect the reputation of the Council.  
Decisions will then be made with regard to the most appropriate course of action.  
Communications and publicity will also be managed if the matter is likely to be 
communicated externally.  
 

8.8. If the investigation relates to an employee then Human Resources will be engaged 
and the Council’s Disciplinary Procedure will also be considered however this will 
be managed carefully 
[...]
ules. 

• Contract Rules or equivalent. 

• Fair Processing Statement. 

• Disciplinary Procedure. 
 
 

Page 25



Cheltenham Borough Council    Appendix 2 

Counter Fraud and Anti-Corruption Policy  

Page 16 of 16  

 

 
10. STRATEGY AND POLICY REVIEW 
 
10.1. The Internal Audit Department will review and amend this strategy as necessary to 

ensure that it continues to remain compliant and meets legislative requirements and 
the vision of the Council. 

 
10.2. Responsible Officer: Head of Internal Audit. 

Date: October 2015. 
Review frequency as required by legislative changes / every three years. 

Page 26



 

 

   

 Page 1 of 4 Last updated 24 March 201607 April 2016 

 

 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Cabinet – 19 April 2016 

Counter Fraud Project Update 

 

 

Accountable member Cabinet Member Corporate Services, Councillor John Walklett 

Accountable officer Mark Sheldon, Director of Corporate Resources and Projects 

Ward(s) affected All 

Key/Significant 
Decision 

No  

Executive summary In February 2015, Cabinet approved an evolutionary approach for the 
establishment of a Counter Fraud Team, to be managed by Audit 
Cotswolds.  This included the creation of a Counter Fraud Officer post within 
phase 1 of the project. 
 
The 1 FTE post was to be funded by contributions from Cheltenham 
Borough Homes Ltd and some of the residual benefits administration grant 
for 2015/2016 with review to be undertaken during the financial year. 
 
In addition, the Director of Resources was authorised to enter in to such 
documentation as is necessary to enable the establishment of the Counter 
Fraud Team.  This included agreements with Cotswold District Council as 
the host authority for Audit Cotswolds and the successful DCLG Counter 
Fraud Bid. 
 
The project is progressing and work to date is attached at Appendix 2. 
 
A review of the Counter Fraud Officer post and the funding of the counter 
fraud project have been undertaken. 
 
 

Recommendations That Cabinet: 
 

1. Approves the financial arrangements for the Counter Fraud 
Project funding of £55,600 to cover the period from April 2015 to 
March 2020. 

 

 

Financial implications The financial contribution from Cheltenham Borough Council equates to 
£55,600 (£11,120 per annum for a maximum period of 5 years) and is 
funded via housing benefit subsidy administration grant which was 
specifically earmarked for fraud preventative work.  
 

Contact officer: Paul Jones, S151 Officer, Cheltenham BC 

Paul.Jones@cheltenham.gov.uk   

Agenda Item 6
Page 27



 

 

   

 Page 2 of 4 Last updated 24 March 201607 April 2016 

 

 

Legal implications 

 
None arising directly from this report other than to note that from 1st April 
2016 the Counter Fraud Unit functions transferred to the 2020 Partnership 
Joint Committee in accordance with the Inter- Authority Agreement dated 
11th February 2016.  
 
Contact officer: Shirin Wotherspoon, Head of Law (Commercial) One 
Legal 
 

shirin.wotherspoon@tewkesbury.gov.uk 01684 272017 

HR implications 
(including learning and 
organisational 
development)  

 

Contact officer: Julie McCarthy, HR Manager  (West) 

Julie.McCarthy@cheltenham.gov.uk  

Key risks Without appropriate strategy and resources in place the Council is at risk 
of losses as a result of fraudulent activity. 

Corporate and 
community plan 
Implications 

In administering its responsibilities; this Council has a duty to prevent fraud 
and corruption, whether it is attempted by someone outside or within the 
Council such as another organisation, a resident, an employee or 
Councillor.  The Council is committed to an effective counter fraud and 
corruption culture, by promoting high ethical standards and encouraging 
the prevention and detection of fraudulent activities, thus supporting 
corporate and community plans. 

Environmental and 
climate change 
implications 

None directly arising from the report. 

Property/Asset 
Implications 

None directly arising 
[...]
 the service will be a value 
adding unit that supports all enforcement sections including Revenues, Planning and 
Licencing, etc.  In addition, the team may tackle fraud as it is discovered with new 
intelligence/data matching software and reacting to normal referrals of fraud and 
whistleblowing.  It is also in the process of developing an agreement with the Police and 
other enforcement agencies to aid in the early prevention/detection of fraud.  

 
2. Reasons for recommendations    

2.1. The DCLG funding did not materialise for this project until 5 months after the expected 
due date and after the Cabinet decision in February 2015.  The project has evolved 
significantly since that previous decision. 
 

2.2. Two members of staff were retained by Cheltenham Borough Council and are funded by 
the DCLG bid (held at Cotswold District Council). 
 

2.3. Cheltenham Borough Homes provided £16,500.00 towards the project  for 2015/2016,  
the same has been agreed for 2016/2017.  This funding will support the work being 
undertaken whilst the project is being set-up.There are ongoing negotiations in relation to 
charges and work plan for 2017/2018 to be carried out following the success of the 
business case to retain the service.   
 

2.4. An additional £11,120.00 per annum is to be contributed from the residual benefits 
administration grant for a maximum period of 5 years. 

 
3. Consultation 

3.1 The Gloucestershire Chief Finance Officer Group is the Governance Group for the project and 
receives quarterly updates on progress. 

 

Report author Emma Cathcart, Audit Cotswolds  

Emma.Cathcart@cotswold.gov.uk   

01285 623356 

Appendices 1. Risk Template 

2. Counter Fraud Project Update 

 
 

Page 29



 

 

   

 Page 4 of 4 Last updated 24 March 201607 April 2016 

 

 
Risk Assessment                  Appendix 1  
 

The risk Original risk score 
(impact x likelihood) 

Managing risk 

Risk 
ref. 

Risk description Risk 
Owner 

Date raised Impact 
1-5 

Likeli- 
hood 
1-6 

Score Control Action Deadline Responsible 
officer 

Transferred to 
risk register 

1 The authority suffers 
material loss and 
reputational damage due 
to fraud 

Director 
of 
Corporate 
resources 
and 
projects 

11/12/14 3 3 9 Reduce Introduce a Counter 
Fraud Team to reduce 
the likelihood of the 
risk materialising and 
also to help recover 
losses, thus reducing 
the impact. 

31st 
March 
2017 

Head of 
Internal 
Audit 

 

            

            

            

            

Explanatory notes 

Impact – an assessment of the impact if the risk occurs on a scale of 1-5 (1 being least impact and 5 being major or critical) 

Likelihood – how likely is it that the risk will occur on a scale of 1-6  

(1 being almost impossible, 2 is very low, 3 is low, 4 significant,  5 high and 6 a very high probability) 

Control - Either: Reduce / Accept / Transfer to 3rd party / Close 
 

 

 

P
age 30



  Appendix 2 

Project Update for March / April Audit Committees 
 

1. Cotswold District Council and West Oxfordshire District Council  
 
S113 Secondment Agreements have now approved by appropriate legal teams and signed 
by all parties to enable both Counter Fraud Investigators to conduct work as needed for both 
authorities.   
 
Two Cotswold cases of alleged theft and corruption against the Council are being 
investigated. 
 

2. Cheltenham Borough Council 
 
The Counter Fraud Officers currently undertake the single point of contact role and act as 
the Department of Work and Pensions liaison following the transfer of Benefit Fraud 
investigation to the Single Fraud Investigation Service, Department for Work and Pensions.  
The team also investigate any allegations related to Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
offences on behalf of the Revenues and Benefits Department.  Agreed financial contribution 
made annually by the Council for this work – secured to 2020.  
 

• 141 fraud referrals received 

• 83 referred on to the single fraud investigation 
[...]
members or the general public.  We are also trying to 
find an appropriate fix re telephone referrals. 
 
Paperwork received in relation to signing the memorandum of understanding with HM 
Revenue and Customs – liaison with all enforcement teams. 
 
A work stream to engage the Police and enter into an appropriate joint working mechanism 
is to be commenced. 
 
Work on transparency reporting for fraud work – again this involves capturing information 
from around the organisations across the different sites. 
 
Staff and Member Awareness Training Plan to be commenced. 
 

16. Budget  
 
This is now up to date for 2015/2016.  Agreements for 2016/2017 to be finalised. 
  

Page 34


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	5 Counter Fraud and Anti-Corruption Policy
	2016_04_19_CAB_Counter_Fraud_Anti_Corruption_appendix

	6 Counter Fraud Project Update
	2016_04_19_CAB_Counter_Fraud_Project_Update_appendix




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on. Tuesday, 14 June 2016

Cabinet

Tuesday, 19th April, 2016
6.00  - 6.15 pm

Attendees
Councillors: Steve Jordan (Leader of the Council), John Rawson (Cabinet 

Member Finance), Rowena Hay (Cabinet Member Healthy 
Lifestyles), Andrew McKinlay (Cabinet Member Development and 
Safety), Jon Walklett (Cabinet Member Corporate Services) and 
Chris Coleman (Cabinet Member Clean and Green Environment)

Also in attendance: Councillor Matt Babbage

Minutes

1. APOLOGIES
Councillor Peter Jeffries.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 2016 were approved and signed 
as a correct record.

4. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS
There were none.

5. COUNTER FRAUD AND ANTI-CORRUPTION POLICY
The Cabinet Member Corporate Services introduced the report and explained 
that the policy required updating to reflect the changes to the counter fraud 
arrangements at the Council, since the 1 April 2015, with the development of a 
new counter fraud unit within Internal Audit.

He explained that the draft Counter Fraud and Anti-Corruption Policy had been 
developed to conform to latest legislation and to reflect the changes brought 
about by the creation of the Single Fraud Investigation Services (operated by 
the Department for Work and Pensions) which subsumed the Council’s 
responsibilities for investigating Housing Benefit Fraud.

The draft policy had been developed in consultation with other Gloucestershire 
authorities and West Oxfordshire District Council to provide a platform for the 
operation of the counter fraud unit.

The Cabinet Member reported that the draft policy was considered by 
Cheltenham Borough Council’s Audit Committee on the 13 January 2016. 



- 2 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 14 June 2016

RESOLVED THAT

1. the Counter Fraud and Anti-Corruption Policy (appendix 2) be 
approved.

2. Internal Audit be authorised, in consultation with the Section 151 
Officer, to update the Policy with any additional comments 
resulting from the on-going counter fraud project. 

6. COUNTER FRAUD PROJECT UPDATE
The Cabinet Member Corporate Services introduced the report which had been 
circulated with the agenda. He explained that in February 2015, Cabinet 
approved an evolutionary approach for the establishment of a Counter Fraud 
Team, to be managed by Audit Cotswolds.  This included the creation of a 
Counter Fraud Officer post within phase 1 of the project.

The 1 FTE post was to be funded by contributions from Cheltenham Borough 
Homes Ltd and some of the residual benefits administration grant for 2015/2016 
with review to be undertaken during the financial year.

In addition, the Director of Resources was authorised to enter in to such 
documentation as necessary to enable the establishment of the Counter Fraud 
Team.  This included agreements with Cotswold District Council as the host 
authority for Audit Cotswolds and the successful DCLG Counter Fraud Bid.

The Cabinet Member was pleased to report that the project was progressing 
and referred to the achievements to date which were listed in Appendix 2.

He reported that the review of the Counter Fraud Officer post and the funding of 
the counter fraud project had been undertaken.

Members welcomed the report and recognised that as nationally and locally the 
risk of fraud was growing, measures to counter this needed to become more 
sophisticated. The amounts lost to fraud at the council were not insignificant so 
came at a great loss to the Council. They thanked the Cabinet Member 
Corporate Services and officers involved for the considerable work they were 
undertaking in this respect.

RESOLVED THAT

1. the financial arrangements for the Counter Fraud Project funding of 
£55,600 to cover the period from April 2015 to March 2020 be 
approved. 

7. BRIEFING FROM CABINET MEMBERS
The Cabinet Member Healthy Lifestyles reminded Members that both the 
Positive Activities Fund and the Community Pride Fund were open for bids.

The Cabinet Member Corporate Services reported to Members that further to 
the discussion at the last Council meeting with regard to the diary, he had 
undertaken to look closely at the issues raised in terms of the timing of Council 



- 3 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 14 June 2016

and meetings in school holidays. To this end he was proposing to ask 
neighbouring councils if they had experienced similar issues with timings of 
meetings and see what action they had taken, if any. This exercise would be 
completed prior to the consultation on the 17/18 diary. He also referred to the 
issue of webcasting which had been raised and informed Members that a local 
organisation would be presenting their business solutions for this to the 2020 
partner councils in June to which all Members would be invited.

The Leader clarified that voting on the BID would close at 5pm on 28 April and 
the announcement of the result was expected on the Friday morning (29 April).

The Leader also informed Members that the report regarding the County 
Council’s request to join Ubico did not form part of this meeting’s agenda as the 
County was not due to take its decision on whether to join until the following 
day. Therefore it was proposed that a Cabinet or Cabinet member decision be 
taken in due course. 

On behalf of the Cabinet the Leader wished to thank the Head of Paid Service 
and all relevant officers for their support of Cabinet. He also wished to thank in 
particular the Cabinet Member Finance, Councillor John Rawson, for his 
significant contributions to the Council.

8. CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS SINCE THE LAST MEETING
The following decisions were reported to Cabinet:

Cabinet Member 
Finance

Allocation of £4,400 
Grant from Cheltenham 
Environment Fund to 
Connect Regen to 
support the 
implementation of 
upgrade works to Bath 
Terrace/Commercial 
Street car parks.

30/03/16

Cabinet Member 
Development and 
Safety

Agreed Council’s 
response to DCLG 
consultation-Technical 
Consultation on 
Implementation of 
Planning Changes

14/04/16

 
Chairman


